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Sending Monthly Diocesan Report to Accounting/Data Processing:

1. In QuickBooks, under the Report Menu, select Memorized Reports and open up your monthly Diocesan

Transaction Report:

IMH Window Help
Report Center —
Memarized Report List
Company Snapshot
Process Multinle Renorts
2. Verify you have the appropriate dates in the report (it will automatically give you last month’s data).
3. Under the File Menu, select “Print Report” (Ctrl+P) and the Print Reports screen will appear. You also have the
option to click on the Print button on the ribbon above the report (circled below).

saction Report #

a. Select Print to “File” and choose “Comma delimitedfile”

File Edit Vie Lists Favorites Company Customers Venders Employees Banking Reporis Window Help
= Diocesar Transaction Report for Pansh #024 2016
Customize Report Share Template Memorize Print -mail v | Excel ¥ Show Header Refresh
e Dates [Etagillyiiy] ~ From 03012016 B To 03/31/2016 B Total By Total only ~ SortBy Date
Type Ll Date + Num = Name ¢ Account < Amount =
jl Calendar Mar 16
= Snapshots Print Reports
Customers
Settings = Margins
Vendors
Employ PRELIITIT S = . )
pioy Printer: Options... cancel
" Online Banking ® Filg: Comma delimited file -
Help
Docs Mote: To install additional printers or to change port
e assignments, use the Windows Control Panel. Preview
PAGE RANGE:
® Al
Order Checks T
) Pages:
From: 1 To:

b. Select the Print button and you will be asked to provide a file name i.e. 2016-06 Dio report 001. Make

sure you remember the filelocation.
c. Select Save

Send the report via email to LGlenn@rockforddiocese.org and LKaiser@rockforddiocese.org
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Setting up the Budget Report and Sending to the Accounting Office

1. When you have successfully completed entering your budget in QuickBooks, the next step is to submit the
budget to the Accounting Office. In QuickBooks, go to Reports—=> Budgets—>Budget Overview

File Edit View Lists Favorites Company Customers Vendors Employees Banking Nalldsi=W Window Help Special Offers

Report Center

WMemorized Reports 3
My Shortcs Company Snapshot H
Process Multiple Reports

Home

M Home
Company & Financial

Customers & Receivables
=

&)« sales @

v
13
v
EnterBills 4003, Time & Mileage 4 Pay Bills
Vendors & Payables v
Banging »

2 Vendors Accountant & Taxes s

i Employe List »  Budgstvs. Actual

Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Budgetvs. Actual Graph

ustomers

10 Online Banking Contributed Reports

- Custom Reports b Create Sales

Receipts
it

m Transaction History ards

(@ Order Checks Transaction Journal

Budget Report

This report summarizes your budgeted account balances.

Selectthe budget to use when generating the budget report

FY2016-17 - Profit & Loss by Account -

** Verify you have selected proper fiscal year **

Back E Finish Cancel

3. Account by Month->Next-> Finish

Budget Repo

Select a report layout for the budget report:

Account by Month -

Example:

Jan Feb  Mlar  Apr

Sales Income O0m O0ONmM 0O0m 0Dom

ise Income OOm O0ONmM O0m oom

Rent Expenze OO OO Oo0m oom
A P e, g Pt

Back

Finish Cancel
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4. Once you can view your Budget Overview report, select “Customize Report”

4

-
Customize Report Share Template Memorize Print | E-mail v | Excel v Hide Header Collapse Refresh
Dates ~  From 07/012016 E To 06/302017 [ Columps Month - SortBy Default
12:58 PM .
Modify Report: Profit & Lo x
04/26/16
Accrual Basis Display Filters HeaderFooter Fonts & Mumbers

* Ordinary Incomel/Expg
¥ Income
¥ DEPT 01 INCON

Dates Custom *  The date range you specify in the From and To fields

From O07/01/2016 B To 06202017 B

REFORT BASIS

7 Accrual This setting determines how this report calculates income and expenses.

COLUMNS AND ROWS

Display columns by  Month - across the top.
0131850 BU

Add subcolumns for Default b
0131950 U.I] Sort by
0132000 FU [7] Bhow Actuals il @ Ascending order 24

ortin

0132101 REN 7 Descending order  £&
0432700 FOI

0132500 M1

0133600 DO
0134400 SJH Advanced... Revert

0134600 POY

0134800 FU

5. Inthe Display ribbon
e Dates should be from 7/1/16 to 6/30/17
e Report basis should be Cash
e Display columns by Month across the top
e Select the OK button when finished.
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First save as a csv file:
6. You will still be in the Budget Overview report screen in QuickBooks. Go to the File Menu, select “Print Report”
(Ctrl+P) and the Print Reports screen will appear. You also have the option to click on the Print button on the

ribbon above the report (circled below).

a. Select Print to “File” and choose “Comma delimited fiLe” then select the blue Print _button

re Report ShareTeanate Memaorize (Prin!)E-majI v | Exfel - Hide Header | Collapse Refresh
e
/ ~  From 07/01/2016 B To 0602017 E Columpns Month Sort By

\

ustom

% Jul 16 & Aug 16 *
01301
0130
01

0130 St Waroi
o130s5| Settiggs  Margins

013170 Prigit to:

01317 Printer: > Options...

M3 ]
® Filg: imi -
01318 & Comma delimited file Help

01319 Mote: To install additional printers or to change port

013 assignments, use the Windows Control Panel. Preview

013210

01327

M3 Al

M3

"

"

01

01

04481

04491

01492
Total DE|

Cancel

PAGE RANGE:

7 Pages:
From: To:

DEPT 03 |
03323

i}

b. Another window will open and you will be asked to provide a file name. Type in budget and your
location number i.e. Budget-001 2016-2017. Make sure you remember the file location. The file type

will be *.csv
File name: | Budget-001 2016-2017 A [i]
Save as type; |Damma Separated Value (".csv) i [ﬂ]

c. Select the Save button.
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URCH - QuickBooks Pro 2013

Next save the report in a printable format:

ers

7. With the Budget Overview report open on the screen in QuickBooks,change the Hide Header | Collapse | | Refres
Columns option from Month to “Total Only: e g

. 7
CHURCH

t Overvie P¥
e 2017 Week
Two week

Fourweek

8. Under the File Menu, select “Print Report” (Ctrl+P) and the Print Reports screen will Half montn

Month
appear. You also have the option to click on the Print button on the ribbon above -
the report.

Cluarter

Year

a. Select “Print to Printer” and Adobe PDF, then select the blue Print button. If no Adobe PDF option exists,

send as ASCII[Text File. \
N
wort Shar.t:-ll‘-.'e:n;;m-:a- Memorize (Prin! )E-majl * || Excel |~ HideHegder\ Collapse Refr
V - —
*  From 07/01/2016 F To 06/30/2017 B Columns Mor& -

Settings | Margins

Print to: l s |
‘@ Printer: Adobe PDF on Documents'V* pdf v i
% Printer: p Options... Cancel
! Filg: ASCII text file X
Help

Mote: To install additional printers or to change port

assignments, use the Windows Contral Panel. Preview
ORIENTATION: PAGE RANGE:
7 Portrait w0 Al
@ Landscape ! Pages:

From: Toc

b. Another window will appear and you will be asked to provide a file name. Type in Budget Overview and
your location number i.e. Budget Overview-001 2016-2017. Remember the file location. The file type

will be *.PDF
=R = Eudoet Ovenviea-00001 5
Save as type: | PDF files (*.PDF) 7]
&) Hide Foldess [ save | [ conce |

c. Select the Save file button (remember the location of the file). The PDF file will appear on your screen.
Close the file (select File, Close within the Adobe PDF menu).

Then open up your email and attach the text file and CSV file. Send both formats of the report via
email to LGlenn@rockforddiocese.org and LKaiser@rockforddiocese.org
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Payroll

*Positive Pay
*New Employee Submission

*Check Your Payroll

Positive Pay - We are now using positive pay with our bank. This means that if you
distribute paychecks before the pay date and an employee tries to cash it, the bank will
notify the Payroll Department via email. We then have to release the check to be paid
early. If this happens, the entity will be charged a $25 per check fee (which can be passed
along to the employee). Please encourage direct deposit.

Mail issues - The Payroll department mails out the entity paychecks as soon as possible,
but there have been issues with the USPS. This is another reason to promote direct
deposit.

New Employee Submission - Please double check all new employee paperwork,
making sure all information, especially the social security number, is legible and accurate.

Check your payroll - Please double check your payroll to make sure the checks
are correct. If there is an error please notify us immediately so we can correct.
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## P . h N DIOCESE OF ROCKFORD PAYROLL
arish Name LABOR DISTRIBUTION & INVOICE PAGE 3
FOR CHECKS DATED 5/31/2016

DEPT-ACCT EMP # NAME CURRENT FICA * u/c * T S A* LAY + PENSION TOTAL
WAGES MATCH CHARGE TS A MATCH PENSION SERVICE P/R EXP
(41550) (41650) {41905) {41900)
DEPT 01 - PARISH
1-40800 130 200000, XXKXXKXX 2569.09 196.54 51.38 77.08 2 YRS 2 MOS
ACCOUNT TOTALS: 2569.09 196.54 51.38 77.08
1-40850 131 00000C, XXX 1165.50 89.16 23.31
ACCOUNT TOTALS: 1165.50 89.16 23.31
DEPARTMENT 01 TOTALS: 3734.59 285.70 74.69 17.08 4172.06
DEPT 03 - RELIGIOUS ED
3-40800 122 XXXXXX, XXXXXXXX 1775.84 135.85 35.52
ACCOUNT TOTALS: 1775.84 135.85 35.52
DEPARTMENT 03 TOTALS: 1775.84 135.85 35.52 1947.21
DEPT 16 - MIDDLE SCHOOL/YTH MIN
16-40900 111 XXXXXX,XXXXXXXX 1473.17 112.70 29.46
ACCOUNT TOTALS: 1473.17 112.70 29.46
DEPARTMENT 16 TOTALS: 1473.17 112.70 29.46 1615.33
DEPT 22 - MUSIC
22-40600 271 XXXXXX XXXXXXXX 260.00 19.89 5.20
22-40600 133 XXXXXX, XXXXXXXX 130.00 9.95 2.60
ACCOUNT TOTALS: 390.00 29.84 7.80
22-41400 102 XXXXXX,XXXXXXXX 1255.17 96.02 25.10 75.31 11.29
ACCOUNT TOTALS: 1255.17 96.02 25.10 75.31 11.29
DEPARTMENT 22 TOTALS: 1645.17 125.86 32.90 75.31 11.29 1815.22
UNIT TOTALS: 8628.77 660.11 * 172.57 + 75.31 11.29 * 77.08 * 9549.82
TOTAL DUE PAYROLL ACCOUNT:
EEE IR SR SRS R RS R T
GROSS WAGES: 8628.77
+ ADD'L CHARGES PAID OUT BY DIOCESE (*): 921.05
+ PAYROLL SERVICE CHARGE 7 @ 2.50 T74550
+ DELIVERY CHARGE 2.00
LESS EMPLOYEE DEDUCTIONS PAID BY UNIT:
- Advance (ACCT # 00-22100) -462.00
TOTAL DUE 9,107.32 * * DO NOT PAY * ¥

on 5/31/16 9,107.32 will be debited from your checking account XXXXXXXXXXX Bank Name.

The items highlighted in yellow should be included on your check or ACH split breakdown.
Using this example, the amount you enter for the check is $9,107.32. Once you have
added the detail, it should balance to $9,107.32

Dept 1 detail example: 01-40800 $2,569.09
01-40850 $1,165.50
01-41550 $ 285.70
01-41650 $ 7469
01-41900 $ 77.08

You can run a tape to make sure the department/account totals add up to $9,107.32. A
sample tape is included).
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## Parish Name

DEPT

DEPT

DEPT

DEPT

DEPT-ACCT EMP # NAME

01 - PARISH
1-40800 130 XXOOKXX, XXX
ACCOUNT TOTALS:

1-40850 131 0000 XXX
ACCOUNT TOTALS:

DEPARTMENT 01 TOTALS:
03 - RELIGIOUS ED
3-40800 122 XXX, XXX
ACCOUNT TOTALS:
DEPARTMENT 03 TOTALS:
16 - MIDDLE SCHOOL/YTH MIN
16-40900 111 X000, XXXXXXXX
ACCOUNT TOTALS:

DEPARTMENT 16 TOTALS:

22 - MUSIC
22-40600 271 XXXXXX  XXXXX XXX
22-40600 133 200000, XXXXXXXX

ACCOUNT TQTALS:

22-41400 102 20000, XXX
ACCOUNT TOTALS:

DEPARTMENT 22 TOTALS:

UNIT TOTALS:

TOTAL DUE PAYROLL ACCOQUNT:

(AR A R R R R

GROSS WAGES:

+ ADD'L CHARGES PAID OUT BY DICCESE (*):

+ PAYROLL SERVICE CHARGE
+ DELIVERY CHARGE

7 @ 2.50

LESS EMPLOYEE DEDUCTIONS PAID BY UNIT:
- Advance (ACCT # 00-22100)

on 5/31/16 9,107.32 will be debited from your checking account XXXXXXXXXXX Bank Name.

TOTAL DUE

DIOCESE OF ROCKFORD PAYROLL
LABOR DISTRIBUTION & INVOICE
FOR CHECKS DATED 5/31/2016

CURRENT
WAGES

2569.09
2569.09

1165.50
1165.50

3734.59
1775.84
1775.84
1775.84
1473 .17
1473.17
1473.17
260.00
130.00
350.00

1255.17
X255.27

1645.17

8628.77

8628.77
921.05
17.50
2.00

-462.00

9,107.32

*

FICA *
MATCH
(41550)

196.54
196.54

89.16
89.16

285.70
135.85
135.85
135488
112.70
112.70
112.70
19.89
9.85
29.84

96.02
96.02

125.86

660.11 *

u/c #
CHARGE
(41650

51.38
51.38

23.31
23.31

74.69
35.52
35.52
35.53
29.46
29.46
29.46

5.20

2.60

7.80

25.10
25,10

32.90

172.57

* DO NOT PAY
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*

TSA

75.31
75.31

75.31

75:31

T S A* LAY *

MATCH PENSION

(41905) (41900}
77.08
77.08
77.08

11.29

11.29

11.29

11.29 + 77.08

PAGE 3

PENSION TOTAL
SERVICE P/R EXP

2 YRS

2 MOs

4172.06

1947.21

1615.33
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To record deposit to DIAL in QuickBooks:

Jour. Dept. o
. | Account No. Description DEBIT CREDIT
Srce. No.
CK 000 115XX DIAL 100.00
CK 000 10100 CHECKING - OPERATING 100.00

When writing a check from the church checking to make a deposit to a DIAL account, code the
check to the DIAL account number (for example: 000-11501) you are depositing to.

To record a deposit to DIAL sent directly to the Diocese:

Jout. Dfpt' Account No. Description DEBIT CREDIT
Source | No.

GJ 000 115XX DIAL 100.00

GJ XXX 31800 DONATION INCOME 100.00

If the parish receives a stock donation, the donation will be deposited into the parish DIAL
account directly. The parish will need to make a journal entry in QuickBooks to record the

donation.
To record a withdrawal from DIAL in QuickBooks:
Jour. Dept. . o
. |Account No. Description DEBIT CREDIT
Srce. No.
CR 000 10100 CHECKING - OPERATING 100.00
CR 000 115XX DIAL 100.00

When withdrawing from a DIAL account and depositing to the church checking, code the
deposit in the church checking account to the DIAL account number(for example: 000-11501)
where you withdrew the money from.

To record DIAL interest for the month in QuickBooks make a journal entry:

. | Dept.
Jous fp Account No. Description DEBIT CREDIT
Srce. No.
UPD | 000 115XX DIAL 100.00
UPD | XXX 31702 DIAL INTEREST 100.00

XXX = department to record the interest

Cemetery interest must be recorded in department 4.

Make sure your DIAL interest entry is dated the date that the interest was received. For
example, August DIAL interest should be recorded with a journal entry dated 8/31.

Page 11




To record deposit to the Catholic Foundation in QuickBooks:

Jour. | Dept.|  Accouat Description DEBIT CREDIT
Source No. No.

cK | 000 | 12310 FOUNDATION 100.00

CK | 000 | 10100 CHECKING-OPERATING 100.00

When writing a check from the church checking to make a deposit to a Foundation account,
code the check to the Foundation account number 000-12310.

To Record a donation to the Catholic Foundation sent directly to the Diocese:

Jour. | Dept.| 4 count No. Description DEBIT CREDIT
Source | No.

GJ 000 12310 FOUNDATION 100.00

GI | 999 |318000R 31801 | DONATION OR BEQUEST INCOME 100.00

If the parish receives a donation that was sent directly to the Diocese and the donation did not
get deposited into parish checking then a journal entry should be made in QuickBooks to record
the deposit to the Foundation. The donation should be recorded in department 999.

To record withdrawal from the Catholic Foundation in QuickBooks:

Jour. | Dept. | Account Description DEBIT CREDIT
Source No. No.

CR | 000 | 10100 CHECKING-OPERATING 100.00

CR | 000 | 12310 FOUNDATION 100.00

When withdrawing from the Foundation and depositing to the church checking, code the
deposit in the church checking account to the account number 000-12310. In addition, the
following entry needs to be made to account number 49319 for release from restriction.

Jour. | Dept | Accouat Description DEBIT CREDIT
Source No. No.

GI | 999 | 49319 RELEASE FROM RESTRICTION 100.00

Gl | xxx| 49319 RELEASE FROM RESTRICTION 100.00

XXX = department to record the income from the Foundation withdrawal
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To record monthly earnings from the Catholic Foundation in QuickBooks:

Jour. D?pt' Account No. Description DEBIT CREDIT
Source | No.

GI 000 12310 FOUNDATION 100.00

GJ 999 31703 FOUNDATION EARNINGS 100.00

If the monthly earnings from the Catholic Foundation are a loss, the following journal entry

should be made in QuickBooks:

Jouz. | Dept-| 4 count No. Description DEBIT CREDIT
Source | No.

GI | 999 31703 FOUNDATION EARNINGS 100.00

GI | 000 12310 FOUNDATION 100.00

Make sure your Foundation earnings entry is dated the month that the earnings were
received. For example, August Foundation earnings should be recorded with a journal entry
dated 8/31.
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Do not have to be on the
Balance Sheet

Use Parish FEIN

10700 — Society
(examples: Bingo, Booster Club)

10450 - Mass Stipends

10270 - Scrip

The next page lists the required reporting cash accounts as well as non-required cash
accounts. If you use the non-required cash accounts, you have to use an offsetting liability
account (20xxx).
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Required Reporting Cash Accounts

10100 Checking - Operating 10260 Checking - School Activity
10150 Checking - Development 10300 Checking - Religious Education
10200 Checking - School 10400 Checking - Cemetery

10210 Checking - Athletics 10500 Checking - Building

10220 Checking - Cafeteria 10600 Checking - Bookstore/Gift Shop
10230 Checking - Home and School 10660 Checking - Online Giving/ACH
10240 Checking - Milk Account 10670 Checking - Debit Card

10250 Checking - Principal Account 10900 Petty Cash

Non-Required Required Cash Accounts and Entries

10270 Checking - Scrip

10450 Checking - Mass Account
10620 Checking - Festivals

10640 Checking - Fundraising

10680 Checking - Parish Organizations
10700 Checking - Societies 1

10701 Checking - Societies 2

If a Parish chooses to have the non-required cash accounts on their balance sheet, they will be updated to the liability account
000-20XXX and NOT income or expense. When the parish receives money from the society, the deposit is recorded as xxx-
31300 parish organization income.

Office
Number: Date:  7/1/2016
Jour. Dept. _
Account No. | Account Description DEBIT CREDIT
Stee. No.
GJ 000 10XXX Checking - XXXXXXXX 1,000.00
GJ 000 20XXX XXXXXXXX 1,000.00
To record deposit to Non-required cash account
GJ 000 20XXX XXXXXXXX 500.00
GJ 000 10XXX Checking - XXXXXXXX 500.00
To record check written from Non-required cash account

000-10230 Checking-Home and School will be updated to 000-20590 Societies’ Funds unless the home and school
is serving in a non-fundraising capacity, for example running the hot lunch program or some other non-fundraising
purpose. In this instance, the income and expense should be recorded. If the primary purpose of the Home and
School is to fundraise, then it is considered a society and the cash account will be updated to 00-20590.
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Setting up Subaccounts in QuickBooks

A= File Edit View Favorites Company Customers Vendc

Chart of Accounts
Itern List
Fixed AssetItemn List

1. Select the menu option Lists> Chart of Accounts or (Ctrl+A)
You should see a listing of your accounts. To make a new

2

lick on the d d A h —re e
account, click on the downwards arrow next to Account at the / % EditAccount CirleE
bottom left corner of the screen, then select New Account or (Ctrl+N). ¢ Delete Account Ctrl+D
Make sure your main account is set up before you create a new subaccount. * Make Account Inactive

3. You will be asked to fill out the following: 4 . Hierarchical View

a. Select Account Type (Income, Expense, Liability, Asset or Bank). Must be « FlatView
Customize Columns...

-
. Impaort from Excel ... I

the same as main account.
b. Add Account name (must contain the same

Use Ctrl+U t
“department -account number” as the main account i.e. 02-32200). Eind Transactions in...
c. Check the box next to “Subaccount of” and select main account from the Print List... Cirl+P
/Emﬁ\
drop down menu. = -

Account ¥ A¥tivities ¥ | Rep

d. Add optional information if you wish.

Select “Save & Close” when finished.

Sample:

[TTT| AccountType  Income -

Account Name | g2-32200 Non-Parish 1st Student
+ Subaccount of 02-32200 Tuition -

OPTIONAL

Description |(Optional) -

Note

Tax-Line Mapping  <Unassigned= + | Howdolchoose the right tax line?

Accountis inactive | Save & Close ‘ Cancel

Helpful Tips:
e You can use up to 31 characters in the account name.
e Make sure you use the same department number and account number in the subaccount.
e Do not add any dashes or special characters after the department and account number
e Make sure there is only one space between the number and name of account.
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Setting Up Department 50 Reconciliation

¥
1. In QuickBooks, under the Report Menu, select Custom Reports and Window Help Special Offers

Transaction Details.

2. When the report comes up the “Modify Report” box appears (if this
box does not come up, click on Customize Report in the upper left
hand corner of the report). Change the “Dates” box to read “This
Fiscal Year” and uncheck Memo, Class, Clr, Split, and Balance in the
“Columns” box in the lower left hand corner.

ction Detail Report
Display Eilters HeaderFooter Fonts & Numbers
REPORT DATE RANGE
Dates This Fiscal Year ~  Fromthe first day through the last day of the current fiscal year

From 07/01/2019 B To 06/30/2020 @&

REPORT BASIS
@ Accryal ) Cagh This setting determines how this report calculates income and expenses.
COLUMNS.
Search Columns Total by Total anly -
o s
Default -
4 Memo Sortoy
Ship Date Sortin ® Ascending order 24
a . z
Deliv Date Descending order i P
FoB Put a check mark next to each column
v that you want to appear in the report Revert

Report Center
Memorized Reports
Scheduled Reports 3
Commented Reports

Company Snapshot

Process Multiple Reports

Company & Financial
Customers & Receivables
Sales

Jobs, Time & Mileage
Vendors & Payables
Employees & Payroll
Banking

Accountant & Taxes
Budgets

List

- v v v v v v w w v

Contributed Reports 3
Advanced Reports

Custom Reports ¥

Transaction History
Transaction Journal

’_

VENDORS

CUSTOMERS

Help me choose
Summary

Transaction Detail

3. Next click on the “Filters” tab at the top. Change the box in the middle from “All Accounts” to “Multiple
Accounts” by clicking on the down arrow at the end of the box. Another box will appear that says “Select
Account”. Scroll down and put a check mark in front of all the Department 50 accounts, both income and
expense (you will need to scroll down further to find the expense accounts), except account 48680 The Observer
— Receipt. Once all accounts are checked, click OK.

Modify Report: Custom Transaction Detail Report

Display Filters Header/Footer Fonts & Numbers
CHOOSE FILTER CURRENT FILTER CHOICES

Search Filters Account FILTER SET TO
FILTER Date

— =
Account A
Aging '
Amount
Billing Status
Class L

v

ACCOUNT FILTER

Choose the types of accounts or a specific account from the
drop-down list. Indicate whether or not you want split detail
to appear in the report (Balance Sheet accounts only).

Tell me more...

Cancel

This Fiscal Year

Remove Selected Filter

Select Account

Search

count

01-49290 Sale of Equipment
01-49300 3ale of Real Estate
01-49301 Sale of Vehicles
50-48000 International Appl Inc
50-48100 Mission Appeal Income
50-48200 Stewardship Appeal Inc
50-48400 Holy Land Income
50-48500 Mission Coop Income

50-48560 National Appeal Inc

Revert

Help

Select All Clear All

N
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Modify Repo m Transaction Detail Report

4. Then click on the “Header/Footer” tab at the top and 25 ZEE Ll

SHOW HEADER INFORMATION PAGE LAYOUT

change the “Report Title” line to read Department

e . . N St. Mary Church Alignment
50 Reconciliation. Click OK. b _ p— Standara =
¥ Report Title Department 50 Reconciliation
| Subtitle July 2019 through June 2020 Time Company
Date
¥ Date Prepared 1213101 - B Sbitle

¥ Time Prepared
« Report Basis

+ Print header on pages after first page

SHOW FOOTER INFORMATION :
Esctra Line

« Page Number Page 1 -
« Extra Footer Line

« Printfooter on first page Revert

5. Once the report is on your screen click on the down arrow on the “Total By” box and change it to “Account List”.
You can also modify the dates to whatever time period that you want by changing the “From” and “To” date

boxes.
[ B W=l Account list * SortBy Default v

St. Mary Church
Department 50 Reconciliation
July 2018 through June 2019
Type Date Num Name Account Amount

50-48000 International Appl Inc

» Deposit 03/03/72019 International Appeal 50-42000 Internati.. 895.00 4
Deposit 031072019 International Appeal 50-48000 Internati 8,198.00
Deposit 04/08/2019 International Appeal 50-48000 Internati 30000
Deposit 0411472019 International Appeal 50-42000 Internati.. 100.00
Total 50-48000 International Appl Inc. 9,483.00

50-48100 Mission Appeal Income

Deposit 102172018 Dioc - Mission App. 50-48100 Mission 8,783.00
Deposit 10/23/2018 Dioc - Mission App. 50-48100 Mission 2,305.00
Deposit 102872018 Dioc - Mission App...  50-48100 Mission ... 3,038.00
Deposit 11/06/2018 Dioc - Mission App. 50-48100 Mission 1,655.00
Deposit 1111872018 Dioc - Mission App...  50-48100 Mission ... 950.00
Total 50-48100 Mission Appeal Income 16,739.00
50-48200 Stewardship Appeal Inc
Deposit 051472019 Dioc-DS 50-48200 Steward... 29,476.00
Deposit 0511572019 Dioc-DS 50-48200 Steward 15,485.00
Deposit 06/05/2019 Dioc-DS 50-48200 Steward... 5,600.00
Deposit 06/26/2019 Dioc-DS 50-48200 Steward 1,085.00
Deposit 06/30/2019 Dioc-DS 50-48200 Steward 200.00
Total 50-48200 Stewardship Appeal Inc 51,816.00
5048050 International App Disb
Check 031132019 20581 Dioc - Infl Appeal 50-48050 Internati.. -9,093.00
Check 04/18/2019 20703 Dioc - Intl Appeal 50-48050 Internati -400.00
Total 50-48050 International App Disb -9,493.00
50-48150 Mission Appeal Disb
Check 11/07/2018 20213 Dioc - Mission App. 50-48150 Mission -15,778.00
Check 12/05/2018 20230 Dioc - Mission App...  50-48150 Mission ... -960.00
Total 50-48150 Mission Appeal Disb -16,739.00
50-48250 Stewardship Appl Disb
Check 051472019 20784 Dioc-DS 50-48250 Steward... -29,476.00
Check 05152019 20780 Dioc-DS 50-48250 Steward -15,485.00
Check 06/05/2019 20845 Dioc-DS 50-48250 Steward... -5,600.00
Check 06/26/2019 20908 Dioc-DS 50-48250 Steward -1,085.00
Total 50-46250 Stewardship Appl Disb -51,616.00

TOTAL 200.00

6. Review the report to make sure that the total at the bottom is zero. If there is a balance, review the income and
disbursement accounts for each collection to see which one is not zero. Once you identify which collection is off
look at the detail to find the discrepancy and do what is needed to rectify the problem.

7. This should be done on a monthly basis, at the end of the month, so if there are any balances that need to be
remitted, they can be remitted before the end of the month.
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